
 

Agenda - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 8 May 2017 

Meeting time: 13.45

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

(Private pre-meeting 13.45 - 14.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(14.00)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(14.00 - 14.10) (Pages 1 - 4)  

Cardiff Airport: Letter from the Welsh Government (30 March 2017) 

 (Page 5)  

Regional Education Consortia: Written Submission from Regional Consortia (March 

2017) 

 (Pages 6 - 14)  

Medicines Management: Additional information from the Welsh Government (28 

April 2017) 

 (Pages 15 - 16)  

Welsh Government Grants Management Report 2016: Additional information from 

the Welsh Government (28 April 2017) 

 (Pages 17 - 22)  

3 The Welsh Government’s Funding of Kancoat Ltd: Welsh 

Government's response to the Committee's Report 

(14.10 - 14.30) (Pages 23 - 30)  

 

PAC(5)-13-17 Paper 1 - Welsh Government's response to the Committee's Report 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



PAC(5)-13-17 Paper 2 – Letter from the Welsh Audit Office commenting on the 

Welsh Government's response to the Committee's Report 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(14.30)   

 

Items 5, 6 & 7 

 

5 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: 

Evidence Session 13 

(14.30 - 15.30) (Pages 31 - 45)  

 

Research Briefing 

 
John Howells, Director of Housing and Regeneration, Welsh Government 

Ian Williams - Deputy Director, Homes and Places, Welsh Government 

 

(Break 15.30 - 15.40)  

 

6 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: 

Consideration of evidence received 

(15.40 - 16.10)   

7 The Circuit of Wales: Auditor General for Wales' Report 

(16.10 - 17.00) (Pages 46 - 116)  

 

Research Briefing 

PAC(5)-13-17 Paper 3 – Auditor General for Wales’ Report 

PAC(5)-13-17 Paper 4 – Welsh Government Statement on Auditor General for 

Wales’ Report 

 



 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 3 April 2017 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 16.10

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3917 

 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Witnesses: 

Gawain Evans, Welsh Government 

Shan Morgan, Welsh Government 

David Richards, Welsh Government 

Wales Audit Office: 

Huw Vaughan Thomas - Auditor General for Wales 

Matthew Mortlock 

Ben Robertson 

Nick Selwyn 

Committee Staff: Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3917


 

 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 999KB) View as HTML (999KB) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the Committee. 

1.2 There were no apologies. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Governance Review of the National Library for Wales: Letter from Welsh 

Government (20 March 2017)  

3 Welsh Government Grants Management Report 2015-16  

3.1 The Committee scrutinised Shan Morgan, Permanent Secretary; David Richards, 

Director of Governance and Gawain Evans, Director of Finance, Welsh Government on 

the Welsh Government Grants Management Report 2015-16. 

3.2 The Permanent Secretary agreed to: 

 Consider whether the £25K threshold for tendering and procurement is still the 

appropriate threshold and will write to the Committee with her conclusions; 

 Provide a note on the de minimus (minimal) position on the scale of contacts let 

out to tender and whether the Welsh Government considers this position to 

satisfy value for money; 

 Provide a note with the split and value of the hypothecated grants awarded to 

the health, local authority and third sectors in 2015-16; 

 Provide a detailed analysis, including any savings, that have been made on 

administration costs in the Centre of Excellence in 2015-16; and 

 Write with the redundancy terms for staff affected by the phasing out of 

Community First projects.  

 

Pack Page 2



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Welsh Government Grants Management Report 2015-16: 

Consideration of evidence received  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

5.2 The Committee agreed the Welsh Government’s proposal to align future reports 

with the publication of the annual report and accounts. 

6 Welsh Government oversight of further education colleges 'finances 

and delivery': Auditor General for Wales report  

6.1 The Committee received a briefing on the Auditor General for Wales’ report on his 

recent report on Welsh Government oversight of further education colleges 'finances 

and delivery. 

6.2 The Committee agreed to undertake a short inquiry on this issue. 

7 Reforming local government: Resilient and renewed: Consideration of 

the Committee's response to the Welsh Government's consultation  

7.1 Members considered and subject to a few minor amendments, agreed the draft 

letter. 

8 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: 

Consideration of key issues  

8.1 Members considered and discussed the key issues paper. 

Pack Page 3



 

Grwp yr Economi, Sgiliau a Chyfoeth Naturiol 
Economy, Skills and Natural Resources Group 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Canolfan QED ● QED Centre 

Y Brif Rodfa ● Main Avenue 
Trefforest ● Treforest 

Pontypridd, CF37 5YR 

 

Ffôn  ● Tel 00300 025 8854 
simon.jones @wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

 

 
Nick Ramsay AM 
Public Accounts Committee 
  
 

 
 

30 March 2017 
 
Dear Mr Ramsay 
 
I am writing with an update in relation to Cardiff Airport. 
 
The Welsh Government has agreed Cardiff International Airport Limited’s Business Plan for 
2017/18. The Plan builds on the significant success achieved by the Airport over the last 
year. It covers the next two years, with a five year financial forecast, and a twenty year 
indicative financial plan. 
 
A written statement has been issued, which you can access through the following link: 
 

http://gov.wales/about/cabinet/cabinetstatements/2017/cia/?skip=1&lang=en 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Simon Jones 

Director Transport and ICT Infrastructure 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-13-17 PTN 1  

Pack Page 5

Agenda Item 2.1

mailto:james.price@wales.gsi.gov.uk
www.wales.gov.uk
http://gov.wales/about/cabinet/cabinetstatements/2017/cia/?skip=1&lang=en


 
 
 

 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 

PAC(5)-13-17 PTN 2 

 

 

PAC March 2017 – Written Submission from Regional Consortia 

 

Background information about regional consortia  

Regional consortia were created in 2012 across four regions of Wales. Their 

role was further clarified in the ‘National Model for regional working’, April 

2014.   

Consortia act on behalf of their constituent authorities to deliver aspects of 

school improvement in each region.  

All four consortia:  

 provide challenge and support to schools through challenge advisers; 

(Challenge advisers spend more days in schools which are vulnerable) 

 manage and implement the national categorisation model which 

supports schools to evaluate their own progress and plan for 

improvement and provides an entitlement of support to all schools; 

 broker and fund support for improvement, increasingly funding schools 

to support other schools, reducing dependency on central support; 

 incr
[...]
 were insufficiently robust given the absence of any documentary evidence to 

support how the then Minister had considered the perception of any conflict of interest.  

We consider that such evidence, had it been available to the Welsh Government, would have been 

effective in rebutting subsequent suggestions in the media that the conduct of the then Minister 

had breached the Ministerial Code. We therefore suggest that the Committee may wish to press for 

further assurances from the Welsh Government regarding the future handling of perceived conflicts 

that may arise beyond the actual boundary of a Minister’s own constituency. 

I hope that these comments are helpful to the Committee. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

MIKE USHER 

Sector Lead - Health & Central Government 

 

Pack Page 30



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 31

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 46

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



The Welsh Government’s  
Initial Funding of the  
Circuit of Wales Project

April 2017

Archwilydd Cyffredinol Cymru
Auditor General for Wales

Pack Page 51



2
Pack Page 52



3

The Auditor General is independent of the National Assembly and government. He examines 
and certifies the accounts of the Welsh Government and its sponsored and related public bodies, 
including NHS bodies. He also has the power to report to the National Assembly on the economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness with which those organisations have used, and may improve the use of, 
their resources in discharging their functions.

The Auditor General also audits local government bodies in Wales, conducts local government 
value for money studies and inspects for compliance with the requirements of the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2009. 

The Auditor General undertakes his work using staff and other resources provided by the Wales Audit 
Office, which is a statutory board established for that purpose and to monitor and advise the Auditor 
General. 

© Auditor General for Wales 2017

You may re-use this publication (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium. If 
you re-use it, your re-use must be accurate and must not be in a misleading context. The material 
must be acknowledged as Auditor General for Wales copyright and you must give the title of this 
publication. Where we have identified any third party copyright material you will need to obtain 
permission from the copyright holders concerned before re-use.

For further information, or if you require any of our publications in an alternative format and/
or language, please contact us by telephone on 029 2032 0500, or email info@audit.wales. We 
welcome telephone calls in Welsh and English. You can also write to us in either Welsh or English 
and we will respond in the language you have used. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay.

Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg.

I have prepared and published this report in accordance with the  
Government of Wales Act 2006.

The Wales Audit Office study team comprised Alastair McQuaid  
and Nicholas Raynor, under the direction of Mike Usher.

Huw Vaughan Thomas
Auditor General for Wales

Wales Audit Office
24 Cathedral Road

Cardiff
CF11 9LJ

Pack Page 53



The Welsh Government’s Initial Funding of the Circuit of Wales Project4

Contents

	 What this report is about	 6

Summary timeline of key events relating to Welsh Government  
support for the CoW project	 8

Key conclusions	 10

Recommendations	 12

1	 The Welsh Government provided over £9.3 million to support  
initial development of the Circuit of Wales project and has also  
agreed to provide a further £16 million of repayable finance if  
certain conditions are met	 14

The Welsh Government provided a £2 million grant to help  
the CoW project meet costs associated with site planning  
and development	 15

The Welsh Government paid over £7.3 million under a 
[...]
f the loan. In this event the Welsh Government would, 
in effect, have provided risk-free finance to the CoW project. 

2.16	Welsh Ministers have no powers to do anything that is incompatible 
with their obligations under EU law (including State Aid rules)16. Officials 
advised that providing the loan guarantee in addition to the RBF might 
be problematic in relation to State Aid. They considered that there were 
significant risks in relation to State Aid compliance. They thought it likely 
that, if considered by the Commission or a court, the guarantees in 
particular would be very likely to be considered to be in breach of the State 
Aid rules. They were therefore unable to offer any reassurance to Ministers 
that the proposals would stand up to either judicial scrutiny or analysis by 
the European Commission.

2.17	This advice was included in a ministerial submission dated 26 June 2014, 
which requested a ministerial decision about the loan guarantee, but which 
post-dated the WIDAB review of RBF. Where officials identify that potential 
expenditure is novel, has repercussions or is contentious, the ministerial 
submission is also considered by the Welsh Government’s Corporate 
Governance Unit which must ensure that all relevant matters have been 

16	Government of Wales Act 2006, section 80 (8)
Pack Page 74



The Welsh Government’s Initial Funding of the Circuit of Wales Project 25

considered before a decision is made. The ministerial submission for the 
HoVDC loan guarantee, including the full legal opinion, was referred by 
officials to the Corporate Governance Unit and approved by it on 26 June 
2014. Its approval was noted in the final submission to the Minister which 
stated: 
‘They are content that all relevant information on the outcomes of the 
project, the significant risks accruing and measures to mitigate them have 
been adequately included in the submission.’  

2.18	On 18 July 2014 the Welsh Government agreed with HoVDC to provide 
a guarantee for
[...]
.  
 
I have made it clear to my Officials that it is important that as a Government, we learn from 
such past experience and always seek to improve the way we manage projects and public 
funds.  
 
Indeed, we have already made a number of changes to our business support processes that 
take into account some of the WAO recommendations, including the PDG approval process 
and due diligence on related companies.  
 
This statement is being issued during recess in order to keep members informed. Should 
members wish me to make a further statement or to answer questions on this when the 
Assembly returns I would be happy to do so. 
 

Pack Page 116


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 Cardiff Airport: Letter from the Welsh Government (30 March 2017)
	2.2 Regional Education Consortia: Written Submission from Regional Consortia (March 2017)
	2.3 Medicines Management: Additional information from the Welsh Government (28 April 2017)
	2.4 Welsh Government Grants Management Report 2016: Additional information from the Welsh Government (28 April 2017)
	3 The Welsh Government’s Funding of Kancoat Ltd: Welsh Government's response to the Committee's Report
	PAC(5)-13-17 P2 - WAO comments on WG response to report

	5 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: Evidence Session 13
	7 The Circuit of Wales: Auditor General for Wales' Report
	PAC(5)-13-17 P3 - AGW Report - Circuit of Wales
	The Welsh Government’s  Initial Funding of the  Circuit of Wales Project
	Contents
	What this report is about
	Summary timeline of key events relating to Welsh Government support for the CoW project 
	Key conclusions 
	Recommendations 

	Part 1  The Welsh Government provided over £9.3 million to support initial development of the Circui
	The Welsh Government provided a £2 million grant to help the CoW project meet costs associated with 
	The Welsh Government paid over £7.3 million under a bank loan guarantee agreement, and is entitled t
	The Welsh Government has agreed to provide £16 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 8 May 2017 

Meeting time: 14.02 - 16.15

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4107 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Witnesses: 
John Howells, Welsh Government 

Ian Williams, Welsh Government 

Wales Audit Office: 

Huw Vaughan Thomas – Auditor General for Wales 

Alistair McQuaid 

Mike Usher 

Emma Woodcock 

Matthew Mortlock 

Committee Staff: 

 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4107


Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

Transcript 

 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 999KB) View as HTML (999KB) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. 

1.2 There were no apologies. 

 

2 Paper(s) to note  

 

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

2.1 Cardiff Airport: Letter from the Welsh Government (30 March 2017)  

2.2 Regional Education Consortia: Written Submission from Regional Consortia (March 

2017)  

2.3 Medicines Management: Additional information from the Welsh Government (28 

April 2017)  

2.4 Welsh Government Grants Management Report 2016: Additional information from 

the Welsh Government (28 April 2017)  

3 The Welsh Government’s Funding of Kancoat Ltd: Welsh Government's 

response to the Committee's Report  

 



3.1 Members considered the Welsh Government’s response to the recommendations 

contained in their report.   

3.2 Members agreed that the Chair seeks further assurances from the Welsh 

Government regarding the future handing of perceived conflicts that may arise beyond 

the actual boundary of a Minister’s own constituency. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

 

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

5 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: Evidence 

Session 13  

 

5.1 Members scrutinised John Howells, Director of Housing and Regeneration and Ian 

Williams, Deputy Director, Homes and Places, Welsh Government as part of its inquiry 

into the Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations. 

 

6 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: 

Consideration of evidence received  

 

6.1 Members considered the evidence received. 

6.2 Members were in agreement that the Chair writes to the Welsh Government to seek 

a sensibly redacted version of the Statutory Inquiry report on Tai Cantref Housing 

Association and that if it is not forthcoming, that the Assembly’s Power to call (Section 

37 of the Government of Wales Act 2006) is used to obtain the document. 

 

7 The Circuit of Wales: Auditor General for Wales' Report  

 

7.1 Members received a briefing from the Auditor General for Wales on his recently 

published report on The Welsh Government's initial funding of the Circuit of Wales 

project. 



7.2 Members have previously indicated that they wish to scrutinise the Welsh 

Government on this issue who have been invited to attend Committee on 12 June. 

 


